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Scottish Parliament

Delegated Powers and Law
Reform Committee

Tuesday 24 October 2017

[The Convener opened the meeting at 10:05]

Interests

The Convener (Graham Simpson): | welcome
everyone to the 28th meeting in 2017 of the
Delegated Powers and Law Reform Committee. |
have received apologies from Alison Harris, so |
welcome her substitute, Bill Bowman. | also
welcome to the meeting Michael Russell, the
Minister for UK Negotiations on Scotland’s Place
in Europe, and his officials.

Our first item is a declaration of interests. In
accordance with section 3 of the code of conduct, |
invite Bill Bowman to declare any interests that are
relevant to the remit of the committee.

Bill Bowman (North East Scotland) (Con): |
have nothing to add to what is in my entry in the
register of interests.

Decision on Taking Business in
Private

10:06

The Convener: Our second agenda item is to
make a decision on whether to take business in
private. It is proposed that the committee take
items 8, 9 and 10 in private. Those items are the
delegated powers provisions in the Social Security
(Scotland) Bill, the contents of the committee’s
report to the Education and Skills Committee on
the delegated powers in the Children and Young
People (Information Sharing) (Scotland) Bill and
consideration of the evidence that we will hear
from the minister, Scottish Environment Link, and
RSPB Scotland on the European Union
(Withdrawal) Bill.

Does the committee agree to take those items in
private?

Members indicated agreement.
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European Union (Withdrawal) Bill

10:07

The Convener: Our next item is evidence on
the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill. Do you wish
to make any opening remarks, minister?

The Minister for UK Negotiations on
Scotland’s Place in Europe (Michael Russell):
Thank you for the invitation to be here today. | will
be brief because | know that members have a
number of questions. | would like to emphasise
one important point. We are very keen to
differentiate between the technicalities of leaving
the EU, which require that the European Union
(Withdrawal) Bill be enacted at Westminster, and
the policy of leaving the EU, with which we
profoundly disagree. In so far as today’s questions
will focus on the bill, we are trying to find a modus
vivendi with Westminster in order that we can take
the issue forward. That has been difficult, and it
remains so.

The joint ministerial committee (European Union
negotiations) meeting, which was held last
Monday in London, made some progress on the
frameworks that are covered in clause 11 of the
bil. 1 am happy to speak about that, if the
committee has questions on it.

| have made that distinction because it would
not be a good use of our time to get involved in the
second issue at this stage, given that the
committee is focused on the first issue—the
technicalities in getting the legislation right.

The Convener: Thank you, minister. You are
right to say that the committee is concerned with
the technicalities rather than the policy. Can you
outline your general concerns about the bill?

Michael Russell: My concerns lie in two areas,
although there are many other concerns and
several things in the bill to which many of us would
take exception. So far, there are more than 300
amendments to the bill at Westminster.

We have been working very closely with the
Welsh Government: early on, the Scottish and
Welsh Governments decided that there are two
principal areas of concern. Those concerns arose
after we had not been shown the bill while it was
being drafted, as would be normal for a bill that
requires a legislative consent motion. Usually
there is a process between officials who discuss a
bill to ensure that it is in a form to which legislative
consent can be given. That process did not take
place, so when we were finally shown the bill—at
the beginning of July, with the bill due to be
published in mid-July—we expressed concern
about two issues. As a result, | met David Davis
the following week, but neither we nor the Welsh

Government could persuade the United Kingdom
Government to make changes to the bill, at that
stage.

The first of the two issues is clause 11, which
will transfer to Westminster, rather than to the
devolved Parliaments, the powers that exist in the
EU that are to do with devolved areas—a list of
111 items. That is unacceptable as far as we are
concerned, and there is, across a range of political
parties, broad agreement that it is unacceptable.
That is an on-going issue.

The second issue is to do with so-called Henry
VIII powers. We have concerns about the breadth
and exercise of those powers—which we will,
undoubtedly, come on to—but there is a specific
issue with the powers that are given to the
Scottish ministers. Those powers are different
from the powers that are given to the United
Kingdom ministers, which include the ability to
change Scottish legislation without consultation of
the Scottish Parliament or the Scottish
Government. That would be unacceptable to us.

Those are the two principal areas of concern.
We can also talk about a variety of other issues
that we find difficult, but in our approach to the
matter, we decided—very unusually—to propose
with the Welsh Government joint amendments that
focus on the areas that are of most concern. It is
the only time that we have ever proposed joint
amendments to a Westminster bill. Members of
the UK Parliament from the Labour Party, the
Liberals, the Scottish National Party, Plaid Cymru
and the Green Party have lodged amendments on
other matters, as have some Tory MPs, but the
amendments that we have focused on are those
that we have developed jointly with the Welsh
Government, and which have been tabled in the
House of Commons with the support of all the
Opposition parties.

The Convener: | want to ask you about last
week’s meeting between the UK Government and
the devolved Administrations and the statement
that came out of it about common frameworks. |
found it to be quite positive that such a statement
was issued. You were a party to that, so | take it
that you accept that common frameworks are
needed.

Michael Russell: | have accepted since we
published “Scotland’s Place in Europe” last
December that some common frameworks are
needed. Frameworks are not the issue. The issues
are who decides on what subjects such
frameworks are required for, how those
frameworks are governed and how decisions are
made as a result of those frameworks. Both sides
agree that there are some things for which we will
not need frameworks, and that there are some
things for which it is likely that we will need
frameworks of some sort, but those cannot be
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imposed and must involve an element of co-
decision making. If we are dealing with matters
that are devolved to the Scottish Parliament, the
Scottish Parliament will not give them up. It could
choose to share decision making on those
matters, but the UK Government would also have
to decide to do that. That is the issue.

Last week’s meeting was positive in that we
managed to agree on the principles that would
guide our decision making. We are now moving on
to look at exemplars in a number of areas
including agriculture, the legal area—

Gerald Byrne (Scottish Government): Justice
and home affairs.

Michael Russell: In addition, the Welsh
Government—which does not deal with justice and
home affairs to as great an extent as we do—has
asked that something be done on food labelling.
We will look at those exemplars to see whether we
can agree a governance structure. We have made
a small step forward and we are genuinely trying
to make progress. However, | stress again that we
cannot lodge a legislative consent motion at the
present time because we cannot consent to the
bill—clause 11, in particular—as it is drafted.

The Convener: The statement that was issued
following last week’s talks says:

“Frameworks will respect the devolution settlements and
the democratic accountability of the devolved legislatures,
and will therefore:

e be based on established conventions and practices,
including that the competence of the devolved
institutions will not normally be adjusted without their
consent”.

What does the phrase “not normally” mean?

Michael Russell: As far as we are concerned, it
means that the competence of the devolved
institutions  will not be adjusted without our
consent. If | am correct, the word “normally” was
used in the Scotland Act 2016 in relation to the
Sewel convention. The expectation then was that
it would be a binding commitment by Westminster.
Rather unfortunately—| do not want to be too
unkind about this—the Advocate General made
much of the word “normally” during the Supreme
Court hearings, arguing that it has no meaning
whatever. In my view, that was foolish—I| have
made that view clear in other circles, too—
because it undermined confidence in a
relationship that should have an element of trust in
it. However, if one party puts words into an
agreement and then turns around and says, “Yah
boo. They don’t mean anything,” that diminishes
that trust.

As far as | am concerned, the agreement that
we reached last week—and which the Welsh also
reached last week—means that there will be no
change in the devolved settlement without the

consent of the devolved Administrations. Should
that not be the case, we will go back to where we
have been, which would mean that there would be
inability to communicate on these matters. | take it,
however, that we have an agreement that we are
going to behave properly, respectfully and
trustfully to each other, and that we will move
forward to try to find a way to get a solution.

The Convener: That is helpful. | hope that that
is the case.

We have some set questions, which we will
work our way through.

The bill confers wide powers on United Kingdom
and devolved Administration ministers to correct
retained European Union law. In your view, are
those powers clearly expressed?

Michael Russell: The powers are expressed in
terms that are understandable; whether they
require further refinement is an issue to be
discussed. For example, one could ask whether
the powers are necessary. No power should be
broader than it needs to be. We need to ensure
that the powers cannot be used to enable
ministers to make significant policy changes, for
example. That is not the intention of the bill. The
intention of the bill is to ensure that the changes
that are necessary—or “appropriate”, in the terms
of the bill; one could discuss the difference
between the two words—

The Convener: We will.

Michael Russell: We want to ensure that the
bill is used to do the things that require to be done.
There is no doubt that this exercise is unique—by
which | mean that it has never been done before—
and is huge in scale. As a result of that, we will
have to do things that have not been done before.
However, we need to be cautious that we are not
using the opportunity to do things that should not
be done. | refer the committee to how the bill has
been drafted. Some people would interpret the bill
as being drafted in such a way that it can be used
as a back door to reducing the powers of the
devolved Administrations. That is not what it
should be used for, so we would object to that
element, at its very heart.

The Convener: Do you think that that is the
case?

Michael Russell: | think that that is how the bill
looks. | have had an assurance from the First
Secretary of State and Minister for the Cabinet
Office that that is not the case, but that is how the
bill looks. | hope that we can come to an
agreement that will remove the parts of the bill that
give that impression. That is also the position of
the Welsh, who have taken as strong a line as we
have that such a reduction in the powers of the
devolved Administrations will not be allowed.
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The Convener: As you said earlier, there is
cross-party support for that view: every party has
agreed on that point.

Michael Russell: Absolutely. | am happy to say
that the parties have been meeting here in
Parliament, as you know. The Conservatives were
at the last meeting; | am glad that they are
involved.

The Convener: The committee has heard from
witnesses that there are problems with the breadth
of the powers and, in particular, with the wide
reach of the term “deficiencies”. At the same time,
we recognise that deficiencies must arise from the
UK'’s withdrawal from the EU in order to fall within
the scope of the correcting power. How do you
think that the powers could be improved?

Michael Russell: There are a number of ways
in which the powers could be improved. | want to
make clear the fact that we have focused our
attention on two deficiencies in the bill that we
require to be remedied before we can give
legislative consent. There is a broader range of
views on deficiencies that Westminster MPs are
also bringing forward to amend the bill. For
example, the definition of “deficiencies” is
unlimited but—as you know—illustrations are
given in clause 7(2), and those examples
demonstrate the range of ways in which law will be
inoperable as a consequence of leaving the EU. In
those circumstances, an illustration is given of
what the problem is and there is application of a
solution to the problem. However, there are parts
of the bill in which that does not happen, and no
examples are given at all. Those parts are harder
to interpret.

On a general point, we do not object to the work
having to be done. We do not want it to be done—
I make that policy point—but we do not object to
its having to be done. We just want it to be done in
the best and most efficient way possible without
unintended, or intended, adverse consequences.

The Convener: | will ask you my final question
for now, because you have mentioned the issue.
Would you support calls to make the powers
available only where “necessary” to correct
deficiencies in retained EU law rather than where
that is considered to be “appropriate”? We have
taken evidence on the matter.

Michael Russell: | know. “Appropriate” is often
used, including in our own legislation, so its
meaning is easier to understand. No powers in
any bill—particularly this bill—should be capable
of being used to make significant policy changes,
so | suppose that the word “necessary” is narrower
and perhaps more appropriate, in that sense.

| am not unsympathetic to the suggestion. | will
not take a firm view at this stage, but | can say that
if we are trying to ensure that the provisions in the

bill are not abused—accidentally or deliberately—
the word “necessary” might be a better word.

The Convener: Both words could allow for
some flexibility.

Michael Russell: Yes. The word “necessary” is
probably narrower and therefore allows a degree
of confidence to be gained in how the powers
might be used.

Stuart McMillan (Greenock and Inverclyde)
(SNP): Do you think that the sunset clauses that
apply to the powers in the bill are the right ones, or
should the powers lapse earlier—for example, on
exit day?

Michael Russell: | have no firm view on sunset
clauses in respect of most of the bill. They will be
for amendment and discussion at Westminster.
Where | think that a sunset clause would not
create a difference—this has been raised, of
course—is in the case of clause 11 of the bill. The
Law Society of Scotland is among the bodies that
are suggesting the possibility of a sunset clause
for the powers that will be transferred by clause
11. It seems that such a clause would not cure the
problem. If the problem is—as | have defined it
this morning—about who makes the decisions and
how those decisions are made, the fact that the
decisions would stop being made by the wrong
people and in the wrong way after a period of time
would not get to the root of the matter, which is to
make sure that that does not happen at all. | am
not unsympathetic to limiting powers, but | do not
think that doing so would make much difference in
this case.

As for the other sunset powers, that will be for
others to discuss.

Stuart McMillan: Should constitutional statutes
such as the Scotland Act 1998 be amendable or
repealable through regulations that will be made
under the bill?

Michael Russell: No. There should be a further
restriction of the powers in clauses 7, 8 and 9
because the ability to amend Northern Ireland
devolution statutes is explicitly referred to in the
bill, so that it is not possible to amend them. | can
see why it is the case, but | do not think that it is
right that there will be no power to amend
Northern Ireland devolution statutes while power
to amend Welsh and Scottish statutes would
remain. We have made that concern absolutely
clear.

Stuart McMillan: You have mentioned clause
11 on a few occasions this morning. It provides for
the process by order in council to allow
amendment of retained EU law, where that is
otherwise restricted at the point of exit from the
EU. The process is similar to that which is already
provided for in section 30 of the Scotland Act 1998



9 24 OCTOBER 2017 10

to make modifications to schedules 4 and 5 of that
legislation. Orders in council under clause 11 will
be subject to affirmative procedure and to joint
scrutiny by the Westminster and Scottish
Parliaments. Is procedure by order in council
appropriate?

Michael Russell: No—because | do not agree
with clause 11. It is a chicken-and-egg situation, if
| can put it that way.

Clause 11 is unacceptable—we do not want it in
the bill and we cannot give consent to the bill while
it remains. That is absolutely clear. It is modelled
on section 30 of the Scotland Act 1998, which
provides for adjustment of reserved matters, but
this is not an adjustment of reserved matters. It is
a clear point of principle that, at the time of
withdrawal from the EU, the powers should come
to the Scottish Parliament. That is consistent with
the political arguments that were made at the time,
when the leave campaign made much of the fact
that such powers would come directly to Scotland.
Clause 11 not only breaks that political promise,
but there is also something quite wrong about it. It
confuses the process of devolution. That is the
core problem.

Devolution is built upon the simple foundation
that matters that are not reserved are devolved.
That was a founding principle and it has worked
very well. Clause 11 clouds that—in fact, it
contradicts it. Some matters would become both
reserved and devolved. It is not a good and
workable way forward and it is wrong
constitutionally. The bill should not have been
drafted in that way, and we want the provision to
be removed. Our position is common with that of
Wales, and it is the position across the political
parties in Scotland. | hope that it will prevail. There
is no harm in people saying, “Look, we didn’t get
this right—we’re going to take this out and do
something different.” That is exactly what we want
to happen.

Stuart McMillan: Further to that, | note that the
Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform
Committee at the House of Lords has taken a
similar position regarding clause 11.

Michael Russell: It is very hard to find anybody
who supports clause 11 other than, | have to say,
the current UK Government. | have not heard the
argument being put that it is the right thing to do,
and all the examinations of it have indicated that it
should not be in the bill. Given the consensus that
exists on the matter—including the consensus
across this Parliament, which the convener has
pointed out—I think that there is an overwhelming
case for clause 11 to be removed and for the bill to
proceed in a more sensible way.

Stuart McMillan: What alternative process do
you suggest should be considered in order for that
to happen?

Michael Russell: Where we are at the moment
in the discussions suggests that, with the removal
of clause 11, there would be a range of ways in
which  co-operation could take place on
frameworks. Some of those already exist; there is
already legislative  co-operation, including
memoranda of understanding and joint working.

Some matters might require a legislative
underpinning that would replicate the current
Council of Ministers structure—it might be required
in agriculture, for example. We are very keen to
discuss how that would work so that there is co-
decision making—I go back to those words again.
Where there is a legislative underpinning, there
needs to be a co-decision making process, and we
can envisage that very clearly.

The Welsh Government published a paper in
June, | think, that looked at possible structures.
We think that it is a helpful contribution. It is not
necessarily the final word; there are lots of
models. We are trying to scope that with the UK
Government and the Welsh Government through
the JMC process in order to make sure that we
understand how they would work, and to build
trust and confidence that they will work. If we can
do that, we can get an agreement.

Stuart McMillan: Thank you.

Bill Bowman: Good morning. | will move on to
questions on devolved authorities’ powers, which
we might have touched on already. The committee
has noted that the Scottish ministers have no
power under the bill to modify retained direct EU
legislation. It has been suggested in evidence that
it would give rise to legal uncertainty if four sets of
Governments in the UK were able to modify direct
EU legislation—for example, that would make it
difficult to identify what retained EU law was, with
a potentially detrimental effect on the continuity
that the bill aims to provide. What is your
response?

Michael Russell: | have two responses. First,
the concept of retained EU law is a pretty strange
one, given the way in which the bill applies,
because it is bound to atrophy. It is bound to die
away and, as it does so, it will sometimes be
difficult to read the runes of it to find out what is
and is not there. The approach is not how we
would have gone about this, but we are where we
are.

Secondly, devolution is predicated on
subsidiarity—on identifying where the right place is
for decisions to be made. The fact that decisions
may differ in each place is not a reason not to
devolve them. Unless we reject devolution in its
entirety, we will have variation and a pattern of
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provision, and there is no reason why that should
not be the case—it can be well dealt with.

If there are to be frameworks, they can deal with
areas in which some certainty is required because
there is a European equivalent—we can use
agriculture as an example. However, there is also
diversity in agricultural provision because of the
diversity in how things are delivered. You will note,
for example, that less favoured area payments
exist in Scotland but not in the vast majority of
England, so there are differences in how things
are done. That does not change how agriculture is
understood in these islands, and people can
practise their business.

Having difference is not necessarily a problem,
particularly if there is co-ordination, and we have
always agreed on co-ordination, through a variety
of mechanisms. | indicated to the convener just a
few moments ago what those mechanisms are.
We can go from the loosest type of co-ordination,
which is simply a recognition of difference,
perhaps with a memorandum of understanding,
through to legislative co-ordination under agreed
structures. That is all possible based on the
current approach to devolution, and particularly if it
is underpinned by a simple principle on what is
reserved and what is devolved. The problem with
the bill is that it confuses that principle.

10:30

Bill Bowman: So we need the co-ordination to
make that work.

Michael Russell: Where we need co-ordination,
we should have it, but we do not need it
everywhere. There are already many areas where
it does not take place. Damian Green has used
the example of a jam manufacturer in Dundee
wanting to sell his jam in Newcastle. Nothing in the
bill helps or hinders that. The reality is that, in the
present situation, there would be no difficulty in
that jam manufacturer selling whatever he wants
in Newcastle. The UK Government is going to
make it more difficult for the jam manufacturer to
sell jam in Nantes rather than Newcastle, but that
is another matter.

Bill Bowman: | recently bought Mackays
marmalade in Faro, so perhaps—

Michael Russell: Well, | just hope that you can
continue to do so after 2019. | am sure that it is a
staple product.

Bill Bowman: | am always happy to mention
Dundee, anyway.

To move on to a shorter question, are there
powers that are available to UK ministers under
the bill that you think should be available to the
Scottish ministers?

Michael Russell: That is an interesting
question. One of the core issues is that powers
are available to UK ministers to change law in
Scotland without reference to the Scottish
Parliament. We cannot agree to that, and we have
to ensure that those powers are equalised.

We might discuss in more detail later the need
for an appropriate mechanism to ensure that, if
such powers are to be exercised by the Scottish
ministers, they are subject to appropriate scrutiny
and control by the Scottish Parliament. My officials
are talking to parliamentary officials to try to find a
way in which we can do that. As | think you know, |
indicated in the statement that | gave to the
Scottish Parliament on 20 September that | am
entirely happy for such a mechanism to be found. |
indicated that in evidence to the Finance and
Constitution Committee, and we are putting
forward constructive ideas about what the powers
should be. That is paralleled by views at
Westminster on the powers for UK ministers. The
powers require a degree more scrutiny than the
bill provides for.

Bill Bowman: | believe that there is no
procedure that allows the Scottish ministers to
make regulations urgently, although such a
procedure is available to UK ministers.

Michael Russell: We would probably require to
have to hand evidence that such powers are
required. The emergency procedures might be
necessary at Westminster, but we do not know
that yet, as no illustrations have been given. If it is
proved to us that they are necessary at
Westminster, maybe such an amendment should
be made to the bill, but we do not really know that
at present.

Bill Bowman: Do you suggest that the Scottish
ministers should have that power?

Michael Russell: | am not in a position to
suggest that, because we do not know precisely
what the powers are or how they will be exercised.
However, if it was to be proved to us by
Westminster ministers and through the usual
official channels that there was a likelihood of
using them and a necessity to use them, it would
be appropriate for the Scottish ministers to be able
to exercise such powers in Scotland, in the way
that UK ministers would exercise them in the rest
of the UK.

Stuart McMillan: A few moments ago, you
mentioned co-decision making. The bill provides a
choice of three routes to be taken in exercising the
powers of correction: regulations made by UK
ministers acting alone, regulations made by the
devolved authorities acting alone and regulations
made jointly by UK ministers and the devolved
authorities. What factors will determine the choice
of route that is to be taken?
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Michael Russell: That is intriguing, and we will
know that only in the light of the issues that arise.
However, we have been clear that it is
inappropriate for instruments to be made in
relation to devolved Scottish legislation without the
involvement of the Scottish Government and
Parliament. That is the principle that we would
apply, so we think that the route of instruments
being made by UK ministers without any
consultation should not be followed.

Two routes then remain: co-decision making
and individual decision making. On co-decision
making, we presently have involvement in joint
legislative or administrative action in some areas,
and we would apply that as required. We do not
have a means of giving legislative consent to
secondary legislation, but am | right in saying that
that exists in Wales?

Gerald Byrne: | would need to check that,
minister.

Michael Russell: This is therefore an ex
cathedra pronouncement without support from
officials, which is dangerous. | think that there is a
mechanism in Wales that allows the giving of
legislative consent to secondary legislation,
because the Welsh Parliament has dealt more
with secondary legislation than with primary
legislation until now. We do not have such a
procedure, so maybe we will require to develop
one to look at secondary legislation that is being
altered by joint decision making.

As for our decision making, it is clear that
decisions that are made should be scrutinised.
The issue on which | just responded to Mr
Bowman is how we would scrutinise them and
what type of scrutiny we would develop, which
might perhaps be stronger than the scrutiny that is
applied at Westminster. We will work with the
Scottish Parliament on those issues, which we will
want to get right. Section 57(1) of the Scotland Act
1998 allows EU obligations to be implemented in
devolved areas. That is an example of how we
might work.

The Convener: | am sorry, Stuart—Bill Bowman
appears to be itching to come back in on that.

Bill Bowman: | am sorry—my hand is up
because the sunshine that is coming from behind
the minister is blinding me.

Michael Russell: | thought that it was the clarity
of my argument that was making you look away,
but there we are.

Bill Bowman: There we go.

Michael Russell: | am rarely accused of
dazzling people—thank you for that.

Stuart McMillan: Minister, you said that the
Scottish Government would be prepared to work

with the Scottish Parliament. How would the
Government propose to account to the Parliament
for positions that it chose to take—particularly for
choosing whether to give consent if the UK
Government were to make provision in areas of
devolved competence?

Michael Russell: That goes back to developing
appropriate methods of scrutiny in the Parliament
that are acceptable to it. | am sure that this
committee will have a significant role in developing
and implementing those methods. We are having
those discussions and bringing forward ideas and |
am keen that we do that.

There are lots of possibilities; | will touch on one
or two. There could be pre-laying, flexible use of
existing processes, new scrutiny procedures and
modifications of committee structures and sitting
times. All of those are possible ways to create
opportunities for increased scrutiny; they and other
things are being put on the table in discussions.
Discussions between Government and
parliamentary officials are the appropriate place to
come up with recommendations that both sides
can support and take through Government and
parliamentary processes. That seems to be the
right way to operate.

Luke McBratney (Scottish Government): The
minister mentioned section 57 of the Scotland Act
1998, which is an existing example of the UK
Government being able to implement EU
obligations in devolved areas. That is done only at
an administrative level, after bilateral consultation
and with the formal agreement of the Scottish
ministers. Scottish Government guidance on the
use of that section requires that, when giving
consent to the implementation of an obligation
through section 57, the relevant portfolio minister
should write to the convener of the Scottish
Parliament committee that deals with the subject
matter and to the convener of the Culture,
Tourism, Europe and External Relations
Committee.

That is the mechanism by which ministers are
held accountable for their decisions to agree to the
use of section 57. | expect that that is the sort of
mechanism that is being discussed between
Government and parliamentary officials to cover
the similar issue that is raised by the proposal in
the  Scottish and Welsh  Governments’
amendments to the bill that would require
devolved ministers’ consent before the UK
Government can make regulations in devolved
areas.

Stuart McMillan: Thank you—that is helpful.

The Convener: Will you explain for the record,
and for our army of viewers, what section 57 is?

Luke McBratney: Sure. On devolution, most
existing powers of the UK ministers to make
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provision in devolved areas were lost—they were
transferred to the Scottish ministers. Section 57
preserves the ability of UK ministers to implement
EU obligations, even in devolved areas. That is
because an EU obligation would apply in the same
way or very similarly between Scotland and
England—between reserved and devolved
matters.

The 1998 act provides no parliamentary
procedure for the use of section 57 in the Scottish
Parliament. However, as | explained, the
procedure in practice is to write to both the subject
matter committee convener and to the Culture,
Tourism, Europe and External Relations
Committee convener. That reporting mechanism is
used to hold ministers accountable to the
Parliament for the use of that power.

The Convener: Mr Russell, you just talked
about parliamentary scrutiny, which the committee
takes extremely seriously. You suggested that we
might need to come up with new procedures.
Have you or the Scottish Government given any
thought to how Parliament might be enabled to
decide between using the negative or the
affirmative procedure for regulations under the
bill?

Michael Russell: Practically, on what is coming
down the line, we are not yet entirely clear about
the scale of the instruments that will be required or
the divide between those that are best decided on
a UK-wide basis and those that are best decided
on by the Scottish Parliament. | therefore do not
think that we will put anything in place at this stage
that is too rigid or too elaborate; we have to have
more information first. We do not want to tie
ourselves to a decision until we see what is
coming. However, we can look at the question
issue by issue and decide what will work for us.

Under schedule 7 to the bill, the affirmative
procedure is dictated in certain circumstances—if
the instrument

“establishes a public authority ... provides for any function
of an EU entity or public authority in a member State to be
exercisable instead by a public authority in the United
Kingdom ... provides for any function of an EU entity or
public authority in a member State of making”

a legislative instrument

“to be exercisable instead by a public authority in the
United Kingdom ... imposes ... a fee ... creates, or widens
the scope of, a criminal offence, or ... creates or amends a
power to legislate.”

Those criteria in schedule 7 set out how the
decision should be made, and anything else
should be subject to the negative procedure.

We do not quite know the bulk of the work that
will come through that can be judged against
those criteria. Once we know that, we will be in a
clearer position. Given the development of the

scrutiny procedures that we are talking about, we
might want to apply further criteria—after
agreement with the Scottish Parliament—that
allow us to make such decisions.

That is where we are. As things develop over
the next few months, we will be in a clearer
position.

The Convener: For the record, the two
procedures—affirmative and negative—allow for
different levels of scrutiny by MSPs. It is in the
Government’s gift to decide which procedure to
use.

Michael Russell: It is in our gift as defined by
the legislation, if the bill is passed. Of course, | am
just assuming that the bill will be passed at
Westminster. If it is passed, it will make the
position clear. We might apply other qualifications
that would widen—not narrow—the definitions. It is
clear already what some of those will be; there
may be more.

The Convener: The House of Lords has
suggested that a sifting committee could be set up
to make such decisions. Would you be open to
that idea here?

Michael Russell: Sifting and pre-laying
arrangements are one of the issues that we are
discussing. Gerald Byrne might want to say a word
or two about that.

Gerald Byrne: That sort of idea has very much
been included in our discussions with our opposite
numbers from the Scottish Parliament, the clerks
to the committee and others, with the aim of
finding a pragmatic balance between the statutory
requirements and the procedures that will give
Parliament enough confidence that it is able to
scrutinise the instruments that it wants to in
sufficient detail, given the potential volume that
might be generated.

With the clerks, we are trying to develop a range
of proposals—including the idea that the House of
Lords has discussed—that will give this Parliament
confidence that there is sufficient opportunity in
exercising its scrutiny function to see what the
Government is doing. As | said, we are doing that
while recognising the potential volume and the
need for the efficient use of Parliament's
resources and the Government's resources to
make the necessary preparations.

The Convener: If such a committee was
established, it could create a mountain of work for
MSPs.

10:45

Gerald Byrne: Getting the rig